Supporting Information
Washburn et al. 10.1073/pnas.1422481112
SI Materials and Methods
IVIg. IVIg (Gammagard) was purchased from Baxter Healthcare
Corporation. For all biological studies, s4-IVIg and IVIg were
derived from the same IVIg lot.
B4GalT and ST6Gal1. Human B4GalT1 was cloned from a human
cDNA (matching NM_001497). Human ST6Gal1 was synthesized

Recombinant Human Fc. A stable Chinese hamster ovary cell line
was generated that expressed the Fc domain of human IgG1
(residues 234–461) by the Kabat numbering system (2). The
secreted recombinant human IgG1 Fc was captured from spent
media and purified by protein A affinity chromatography fol-
lowed by cation exchange chromatography.
Sialylation Reaction Time-Course Analysis. Galactosylation–sialyla-
tion reactions were set up as follows: 3.3 mg recombinant human
IgG1 Fc was incubated for 48 h at 37 °C with 0.4 U B4GalT in a
0.8-mL solution containing 25 mM Mops-HCl (pH 7.4), 10 mM
MnCl2, and 50 mM UDP-Gal. For sialylation, Mops-HCl (pH 7.4)
was increased to 50 mM, CMP-NANA was added to 20 mM, and
3 U ST6-GalT1 was added in a final volume of 1 mL. The reaction
mixture was incubated at 37 °C. Aliquots were extracted at the in-
dicated times and frozen at −20 °C until analyses were performed.
Endotoxin Measurement.Endotoxin levels were determined using an
Endosafe-PTS (point-of-use test system) (Charles River Laborato-
ries), PTS cartridges, and pyrogen-free, sterile pipet tips and vials.
Aliquots of IVIg and s4-IVIg were diluted with limulus amebocyte
lysate reagent water before they were loaded onto the cartridges.
Size Exclusion Chromatography Coupled to MS. In total, 90 μg IVIg
was diluted to a concentration of 3 μg/μL in 30 μL 100 mM
ammonium acetate (pH 6.7). Papain (Worthington Biochemical)
was added at a 1:200 (wt/wt) ratio. Digestion was carried out at
37 °C for 15 min and quenched by cooling on ice and adding
iodoacetamide (IAM) to a concentration of 50 mM. Size ex-
clusion chromatography separation was performed on a Zenix-C
SEC-300 (2.1 × 350 mm; Sepax Technologies) using a mobile
phase consisting of 78.98% (vol/vol) water, 20% (vol/vol) ace-
tonitrile, 1% formic acid (FA), and 0.02% trifluoroacetic acid
at a flow rate of 80 μL/min. Mass spectra were acquired on an
QSTAR Elite (Applied Biosystems) Q-ToF Mass Spectrometer
operated in positive mode. Bayesian peak deconvolution was ap-
plied to determine the neutral mass of the polypeptides.
Peptide and Glycopeptide Liquid Chromatography–MS/MS. IVIg/s4-
IVIg at 100mg/mLwas diluted in 6M guanidine (Sigma) to a final
concentration of 2 mg/mL. DTT was added to a concentration of
10 mM, and the protein was denatured by reducing the disulfide
bonds at 65 °C for 30 min. After cooling on ice, the samples were
incubated with 30 mM IAM for 1 h in the dark to cause carba-
midomethylation of the cysteine residues. Guanidine, DTT, and
IAM were all purchased from Sigma. The protein was then di-
alyzed across a 10-kDa membrane into 25 mM ammonium bi-
carbonate buffer (pH 7.8). Trypsin (Promega) was added to the
sample for proteolysis, which was carried out in a Barocycler
(NEP 2320; Pressure Biosciences, Inc.). The pressure was cycled
between 20,000 psi and ambient pressure at 37 °C for a total of
30 cycles in 1 h.
Liquid chromatography (LC)–tandem MS analysis of the
tryptic digests was performed on an Ultimate 3000 (Dionex)